

No. 18-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER,
60 PLUS ASSOCIATION, ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM, AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM,
BEACON CENTER, CENTER FOR WORKER
FREEDOM, CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERI-
MENT, AND WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW &
LIBERTY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record

Daniel R. Suhr
Brian K. Kelsey
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

May 13, 2019

jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
AND INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The decision typifies the dangers of vague and
 overbroad campaign finance regulation. 6

 II. The decision below would place *pro bono*
 attorneys in a conflict between their disclosure
 obligations and their ethical obligations. 9

 III. Public interest organizations are concerned by
 the targeted enforcement in this case 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	7
<i>Donald v. United Klans of America</i> , C.A. 84-0725 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 12, 1987).....	11
<i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142122 (D. Ariz. Sep. 30, 2013).....	7
<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D.Ga. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Witness</i> , 695 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>In re Nat'l Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 532 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2017).....	10
<i>Libertarian Party of S.D. v. Krebs</i> , No. CIV 15-4111, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169851 (D.S.D. Oct. 2, 2018).....	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8

<i>L.A. Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Superior Ct.</i> , 386 P.3d 773 (Ca. 2016).....	10
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	11
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>People v. Weiss</i> , 479 N.W.2d 30 (Mich. App. 1991)	7
<i>Williams v. Fahrenholtz</i> , 990 So. 2d 99 (La. App. 2008).....	7
 <i>Other Authorities & Citations</i>	
26 CFR § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(2)(iii).....	13
Rev. Code of Wash. 42.17A.200-270.....	9
Wash. Rules of Prof. Conduct 1.6(a)	9
James Casey, “Judge rules against Sequim labor lawsuit,” Peninsula Daily News (Dec. 4, 2014)	11
VoteSmart.org, “Bob Ferguson’s Campaign Finances,” https://votesmart.org/candidate/campaign-finance/95581/bob-ferguson#.XMM-bJNKiu4	12
